undiscounted expenditures between periods, the weighted average discount rate is used to unwind the
discount through amortization of tangible capital assets. This rate is estimated at the start of each year
and is applied systematically over the year. These obligations will be funded through the regular
operations of the Authority and recoveries cannot be estimated at date of the audit report.

- 69 -

D
ra

ft
- N

ov
em

be
r 9

, 2
02

3

Page 072

Yellowknife District No. 1 Education Authority

(the "Authority")

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

38. Change of Accounting Policy

The consolidated statement of operations of the Authority has been restated to record the opening
balance asset retirement obligation of $801,850 as of July 1, 2022, as well as the related changes to
2022 fiscal year and 2023 fiscal year.

The effect of the change is to increase tangible capital asset, asset retirement obligations, and decrease
investment in tangible capital assets balances. The net impact to the consolidated statement of
operations and consolidated statement of financial position as a result of this restatement is show as
below:

Previously
Reported

$
As Restated

$
Change

$

Increase tangible
capital assets 13,255,964 13,479,762 223,798

Increase asset
retirement obligations - (828,150) (828,150)
Increase operations and
maintenance expenses 4,188,100 4,214,402 26,302
Increase amortization
expenses 1,428,771 1,437,138 8,367
Decrease operating
suplus 5,169,495 5,134,826 (34,669)
Increase investment in
tangible capital assets (13,255,964) (12,651,612) 604,352

- - -

- 70 -

D
ra

ft
- N

ov
em

be
r 9

, 2
02

3

Page 073

Yellowknife Education District No 1 Board of Trustees June 13, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes   Page
1 of 6

Yellowknife Education District No. 1 (YK1)
Board of Trustees
Regular Meeting

MINUTES

June 13, 2023 @ 7:00PM
District Office Boardroom & Video Conference

Trustees Present: Allan Shortt, Barbara Bell, David Wasylciw, Jason Snaggs (video

conference), Terry Brookes and Tina Drew

Absent: none

Regrets: Michelle Peters

Administration Present: Jameel Aziz, Landon Kowalzik, Tram Do, Jordan Martin, Jean-Marie